

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
EN BANC**

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.	)	
DELMAR GARDENS NORTH	)	
OPERATING, LLC and DELMAR	)	
GARDENS NORTH, INC.,	)	
	)	
Relators,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. SC88297
	)	
THE HONORABLE GARY M.	)	
GAERTNER, JR.,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

Writ of Prohibition from Order of the Circuit Court of St. Louis County

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

William Goldstein, #39575  
Moran & Goldstein, LLC  
1221 Locust, Suite 750  
St. Louis, Missouri 63103  
Tel: (314) 436-3455  
Fax: (314) 436-8141

Eli Karsh, #43061  
Lieberman, Goldstein & Karsh  
230 S. Bemiston, Suite 1200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Tel: (314) 862-3333, ext. 13  
Fax: (314) 862-0605

Attorneys for James McNeil

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Facts	1
Point Relied On	6
Argument	8

<b>I. RELATORS HAVE NO STANDING TO THWART THE PRODUCTION OF MS. JOHNSON’S PERSONNEL FILE AND, EVEN IF THEY DID, PROFESSOR MCNEIL’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO HAVE A RELATIONSHIP WITH HIS MOTHER TRUMPS ANY RIGHT TO PRIVACY IN THAT FILE; IN ANY EVENT, RELATORS HAVE FILED PLEADINGS AND INTRODUCED TESTIMONY WHICH CAUSE THAT FILE TO BE RELEVANT, DISCOVERABLE AND ADMISSIBLE. (In response to Point I of Relators’ Brief.)</b>	9
<b>A. Relators lack standing to oppose the production of Ms. Johnson’s personnel file. (In response to Point I(a), (b) and (e) of Relators’ Brief.)</b>	9
<b>B. Professor McNeil’s fundamental right to have a relationship with his mother trumps any right to privacy in Ms. Johnson’s personnel file. (In response to Point I(a), (b) and (d) of Relators’ Brief.)</b>	12

<p><b>C. Relators filed pleadings and introduced testimony which cause Ms. Johnson’s personnel file to be relevant, discoverable and admissible. (In response to Point I(c) of Relators’ Brief.)</b></p>	14
<p><b>II. MS. JOHNSON’S PERSONNEL FILE MUST BE PRODUCED BECAUSE IT IS RELEVANT TO HER MOTIVE, BIAS AND PREJUDICE IN MAKING ALLEGATIONS AGAINST PROFESSOR MCNEIL.</b></p>	16
<p>Conclusion</p>	19
<p>Certificate of Compliance</p>	20
<p>Certificate of Service</p>	20

## Table of Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Harmon</i> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1988)	12
<i>Fierstein v. DePaul Hospital</i> , 24 S.W.3d 220 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)	10, 11-12
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. 2003)	9
<i>Herndon v. Herndon</i> , 857 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. 1993)	13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999)	11
<i>Scanwell Freight Express STL, Inc. v. Chan</i> , 162 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2005)	11
<i>Schmersahl, Treloar &amp; Co., P.C. v. McHugh</i> , 28 S.W.3d 345 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)	11
<i>Shaner v. System Integrators, Inc.</i> , 63 S.W.3d 674 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001)	11
<i>State ex rel. Crowden v. Dandurand</i> , 970 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. 1998)	10
<i>State ex rel. Madlock v. O'Malley</i> , 8 S.W.3d 890 (Mo. 1999)	10, 14
<i>State ex rel. Schneider Pierson v. Smith</i> , 838 S.W.2d 490 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992)	10
<i>State ex rel Tally v. Grimm</i> , 722 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. 1987)	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 700 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. 1985)	17
<i>WCCO Radio, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 844 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1988)	14
<u>Other Authority</u> R.S.Mo. Sec. 198.088(1)(k)	13
